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Quick Setup

Getting Started

Please read "Important Safety Instructions" before operating
this product.

or36

After you finish reading this guide, store it in a safe place for
future reference.

The information in this document is subject to change
without notice.

Introduccion
Lea las "Instrucciones de seguridad importantes" antes de usar
este producto.

O pag42

Cuando termine de leer esta gufa, guardela en un lugar
seguro para futuras consultas.

La informacion de este documento puede ser modificada sin
previo aviso.
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Vui long doc "Cac Chidan An toan Quan trong" trudc khi van
hanh san pham nay.
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Sau khi doc xong cudn hudng dan nay, vui long luu tr sach
& nai an toan dé tham khdo trong tuong lai.

Théng tin trong tai liéu nay c6 thé dugc thay d8i ma khong
can théng béo.

Langkah Permulaan

Sila baca "Arahan Keselamatan Penting" sebelum
mengendalikan produk ini.

P66

Selepas anda habis membaca panduan ini, simpan dalam
tempat yang selamat untuk rujukan masa akan datang.
Maklumat dalam dokumen ini tertakluk pada perubahan
tanpa notis.

You can access
canon.com/oip-manual to read the User's Guide that
describes all functions of this machine.

Puede acceder a
canon.com/oip-manual para leer la Guia de usuario donde
se describen todas las funciones de este equipo.
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canon.com/oip-manual untuk membaca Panduan Pengguna
yang menerangkan semua fungsi mesin ini.
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Installation of the Machine
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Items Included with the
Machine

F°

Installing the Machine

Before starting the installation
+ Remove all of the tape.

- Do not remove the sticker that covers the USB

port.

Sticker

Installation Requirements
Provide a space of 100 mm or more around the

®
@ machine.

LBP215x
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Cassette feeding __ 11 S
module (optional) b

Toner cartridge (included with the machine)



Quick Setup
Installation of the Machine

LBP214dw/LBP212dw

431 mm 373 mm 70 mm

-
T
1 1
399 mm

|
v
31 mm 250 mm

Cassette feeding __I|
module (optional)

1

*The protruding portion is not included. The whole
length, if the portion included, is 40Tmm.
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Install the cassette feeding module
(optional).
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Installation of the Machine
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Quick Setup

Next, proceed to configure the machine.




Quick Setup

Conﬁguring the Machine |Configure the settings in the following order.|

Configuring the Initial Settings of Configuring the Method of
the Machine Connecting to a Computer

The design of the operation panel differs

depending on the model of your machine. The Before starting the configuration

descriptions of the operation panel in this guide . The machine cannot be connected to
basically presumes that the model is LBP215x. both wired and wireless L AN at the
NOTE same time.

- If the machine is connected to an
unsecured network, your personal
information might be leaked to a third
party. Please be aware and careful of this.

- The machine does not come with a
router. Please have one ready, if necessary.

- Even in an environment without wireless
LAN router, you can use Access Point
Mode to make a wireless connection to

functions in a one-touch operation the machine directly from your mobile
without necessity of making functional device (Direct Connection).

settings every time. You can access each = User's Guide
registered function by simply pressing the
appropriate button displayed in the Home

Parts and functions of the operation panel.
© P32 "Start the Operation from the
Operation Panel"

About Application Library*

Application Library is an application
that allows you to use useful functions
for routine jobs or other convenient

screen. For the respective function, see the Specifying the connection method
description displayed in the Setup Guide.
* This function may not be available, depending Do you want to use the wireless LAN to connect to the

on the model Of the machine. network? (The settings can be configured later.)

=

- To connect via wireless LAN : <Yes>
- To connect via wired LAN or USB : <No>

- Configure the initial settings, according to the To connect via wireless LAN

screen.

2. Set the language and country/region.

3. Set the time zone and current date/time.

4, Configure the settings to prevent unauthorized <0 \ﬂ

access.

- For the purpose of confirmation, enter the
same PIN twice.

1. Make sure that the computer is connected to a
router properly.

2. Check the network settings on the computer.



For details

2 "Setting Up Using the Setup Guide" in the User's Guide

3. Take note of the SSID and network key.
- Check the label on the router. £ User's Guide
- The setting operation is easier if the router is
provided with a WPS mark. © User's Guide

4, Set the access point and network key
according to the screen below.

For more information, refer to the manual.

1. Select <OK>.

2. Select <SSID Settings>.

3. Select <Select Access Point>.
4

. Select the access point (SSID), and select
<Next>.

5. Enter a WEP key (network key), and select
<Apply>.

6. Select <Yes>.

« The IP address will be automatically

configured in a few minutes.
- "Connected! is displayed.

5. Install the driver and software.
2 P10 "Installing the software"

Now you are finished with the
configuration of the initial settings.

Quick Setup

o JJ—

To connect via wired LAN

— &

The machine does not come with a LAN cable.
Please have one ready, if necessary.

1. Make sure that the computer is connected to a
router properly.

2. Check the network settings on the computer.
3. Connect the LAN cable.

- After connecting the cable, wait a few minutes
(until the IP address is set automatically).

- If a static IP address has been set on the
computer, set the machine's IP address
manually.

4, Install the driver and software.
O P10 "Installing the software"

Now you are finished with the
configuration of the initial settings.
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Quick Setup

Configuring the Machine

To connect via USB Installing the software
- The procedure described here is only applicable
when your computer runs on the Windows OS.
C=——=r For more details on the software installation
_— \ﬂ procedure, see the driver's manual.
- For the installation when your computer runs on
Do not connect the USB cable before installing the the macOS, see the driver's manual.
driver. If you did, disconnect the USB cable from the
computer, close the dialog box, and then perform
the following procedure from step 1.

- Your machine may not come with the driver for
the macOS, depending on the time of purchase.
New drivers are uploaded to the Canon website,

1. Install the driver and software. and you can download and use the latest one.
O P10 "Installing the software"

« When a screen with instructions for

connecting the USB cable to the machine is 1.
displayed, remove the sticker that covers the
USB port.

2.

Now you are finished with the
configuration of the initial settings.

If the screen is not displayed properly, re-
insert the CD-ROM/DVD-ROM or search for
"D:\MInst.exe" on the Windows platform (This
description assumes that "D:" is the CD-ROM/
DVD-ROM drive name).
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Configuracion rapida

Configuracion del equipo

| Configure las opciones en el orden siguiente. |

Configuracion de las opciones

iniciales del equipo

El disefio del panel de control varfa en funcién del
modelo del equipo. Las descripciones del panel

de control de esta guia se basan en el modelo
LBP215x.

NOTA

Partes y funciones del panel de control.
2 pagina 38 "Inicie el funcionamiento
desde el panel de control"

Acerca de Application Library
(Biblioteca de aplicaciones)*

Application Library (Biblioteca de
aplicaciones) es una aplicaciéon que
permite usar funciones Utiles para
realizar trabajos rutinarios u otras
funciones practicas en operaciones

de un solo toque, sin necesidad

de cambiar la configuracion de las
funciones. Para acceder a las funciones
registradas, basta con pulsar el botén
correspondiente en la pantalla Inicio.
Para obtener informacién sobre cada una
de las funciones, consulte la descripcion
incluida en la Guia de configuracién.

* Esta funcién puede no estar disponible segun
el modelo del equipo.

- Configure las opciones iniciales segun la
pantalla.

2. Establezca el idiomay el pais/region.

3. Establezca la zona horaria y la fecha/hora
actuales.

4., Configure las opciones para evitar accesos no

autorizados.

« Para confirmar, introduzca dos veces el mismo

PIN.

12

Configuraciéon del método de
conexion a un ordenador

Antes de iniciar la configuracién

- El equipo no se puede conectar a la
LAN por cable y a la inaldmbrica al
mismo tiempo.

- Si el equipo estd conectado a una red
no segura, su informacién personal
puede filtrarse a terceros. Téngalo en
cuentay sea precavido.

- El equipo no incluye ninguin router, asf que
tenga uno preparado en caso necesario.

«Incluso en entornos sin router de LAN
inaldmbrica, puede usar el Modo de
Punto de Acceso para establecer una
conexion inaldmbrica directamente
entre el equipo y un dispositivo movil
(Conexion directa).

© Guia de usuario

Especificar el método de conexién

¢Desea usar la LAN inalambrica para conectarse a la
red? (Las opciones se pueden configurar mas adelante).

« Para conectar mediante LAN inaldmbrica : <Si>
« Para conectar mediante LAN por cable o USB : <No>

Para conectar mediante LAN inalambrica

1. Compruebe que el ordenador esté bien
conectado a un router.

2. Compruebe las opciones de red en el ordenador.



Configuracion rapida

Para obtener mas detalles

2 "Configurar usando la gufa de configuracion” en la Guia de usuario

. =

3. Apunte el SSID y la clave de red. Para conectar mediante LAN por cable

- Consulte la etiqueta del router. © Guia de

usuario
- La operacién de configuracién es méas sencilla

El equipo no incluye ningun cable LAN, asi que
tenga uno preparado en caso necesario.

si el router se suministra con una marca WPS.
O Guia de usuario

4, Establezca el punto de acceso y la clave de red
segun la pantalla.

1. Compruebe que el ordenador esté bien
conectado a un router.

Para obtener ms informacién, consulte el manual.

2. Compruebe las opciones de red en el
ordenador.

3. Conecte el cable LAN.

Aceptar

1. Seleccione <Aceptar>.

2. Seleccione <Opciones de SSID>.

3. Seleccione <Seleccionar punto de acceso>.
4

. Seleccione el punto de acceso (SSID) y
seleccione <Siguiente>.

5. Introduzca una clave WEP (clave de red) y

seleccione <Aplicars. - Tras conectar el cable, espere unos minutos

(hasta que la direccion IP se configure
6. Seleccione <Si>.

automaticamente).
- La direccion IP se configurara + Si se ha configurado una direccién IP estética
automaticamente en unos minutos. en el ordenador, configure la direccion IP del
- Aparece "Conectado.. ordenador manualmente.
5. Instale el controlador y el software. 4. Instale el controlador y el software.
< pagina 14 "Instalar el software" S pagina 14 "Instalar el software”
Ya ha finalizado la configuracién de las Ya ha finalizado la configuracion de las
opciones iniciales. opciones iniciales.

13
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Configuracion rapida

Configuracion del equipo

Para conectar mediante USB

oo \ﬂ

No conecte el cable USB antes de instalar el
controlador. Si lo ha hecho, desconecte el cable
USB del ordenador, cierre el cuadro de didlogo
y aplique el procedimiento siguiente a partir del
paso 1.

1. Instale el controlador y el software.
2 pégina 14 "Instalar el software"
« Cuando aparezca la pantalla con instrucciones
para conectar el cable USB al equipo, quite el
adhesivo que protege el puerto USB.

Ya ha finalizado la configuracion de las
opciones iniciales.

Instalar el software

« El procedimiento aqui descrito solo es aplicable

si el sistema operativo de su ordenador es
Windows. Para obtener més detalles sobre el
procedimiento de instalacion del software,
consulte el manual del controlador.

- Para obtener informacién sobre la instalacion si

el sistema operativo de su ordenador es macOS,
consulte el manual del controlador.

« En funcién del momento de la compra, es

posible que su equipo no incluya el controlador
para macOS. Los nuevos controladores se van
publicando en el sitio web de Canon, asi que
puede descargar el mds reciente y utilizarlo.

on de los L |

software/manuale
finsialacion] )

Iniciar programas de software

Inicia los programas nacesarios para con

Si la pantalla no se visualiza correctamente,
vuelva a introducir el CD-ROM/DVD-ROM
o busque "D:\MInst.exe" en Windows. (Esta
descripcion da por supuesto que "D:" es la
unidad de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM).
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Cai dat nhanh

| Thiét Iap cAu hinh cai djt theo thi tw sau. |

Cau hinh may

Thiét lap cau hinh Cai dat Ban Thiét lap cau hinh Phuong thiic
dau ciia May Két n6i dén mot May tinh

Thiét ké clia bang van hanh sé khac nhau tuy theo
kiéu may clia ban. Cac mo ta vé bang van hanh
trong hudng dan nay sé mac dinh co ban réng
kiu may la LBP215x.

Tru6c khi bat dau thiét 1ap cau hinh

- May khong thé két néi mang LAN cé
day lan khong day cing mét ldc.

LUU Y
Céc bo phdn va chic nang trén bang van
hanh.
O Tr. 56 "B4t Bau Van hanh ti Bang Van

- Néu may két néi dén mang khong an
toan, thong tin ca nhan clia ban cé thé
bi tiét 16 cho bén thir ba. Vui long chi y
va can than vé viéc nay.

- May khong c6 bo dinh tuyén kém theo. Vui
long chudn bi mot bg, néu can.

Vé Application Library (Thu viéen Ung gy @ Ll tlrong L g o) €0

dung)* bé dinh tu’yén mang LAN khong day,
ban c6 thé stt dung Ché Do Diém Truy
Cap dé két néi khong day dén may truc
ti€p tU thiét bi di dong clia minh (Két
noi tryc tiép).

O Hudng dan ngudi dung

hanh"

Application Library (Thu vien Ung dung)
la mét tng dung cho phép ban s dung
cac chiic ndng hitu ich cho cong viéc
hang ngay hodc céc chiic ndng tién Igi
khac trong mét thao tac cham ma khéng
can phai cai dat chic nang méi lan su
dung. Ban c6 thé truy cap vao tiing chuc
nang da dang ky bang céch don gian
nhan nut thich hgp hién thi trong Man
hinh chinh. B&i véi chic nang tuong
Ung, vui long xem mé ta trong Hudng
dan cai dat.
* Chuc nang nay c6 thé khdng kha dung tuy
theo kiéu may.

Quy dinh phuang thuc két néi

Ban c6 muon diing LAN khdng day dé két ndi véi mang?
(Cai dat co thé dugc dinh cau hinh sau.)

- K&t néi qua mang LAN khong day : <Co>
1. - Két néi qua mang LAN c6 déy hodc USB : <No>

D @ K&t néi qua mang LAN khéng day

- Thiét [ap cdu hinh cai dét ban dau theo man
hinh.

2. Cai dat ngdn ngir va qudce gia/vung.

3. Cai dat mui git va ngay/gid hién tai.
4 . Thiét 1ap cau hinh cai dst dé ngan chan truy
cap tréi phép. 1.D3am bdo may tinh da két néi véi bo dinh tuyén
- D& xac nhan, nhap cling ma PIN hai lan giéng ddng cach.
nhau. 2. Kiém tra cai dat mang trén may tinh.



DPé biét chi tiét

< "Cai dat St dung Huéng dan Cai dat" trong Hudng dan nguci dung

Cai dat nhanh

ey

3. Hay luu y vé SSID va khoa mang.
- Kiém tra nhan trén bé dinh tuyén.
2 Hudng déan ngudi dung
- Van hanh cai dat sé dé dang hon néu bd dinh
tuyén c6 ddu WPS. © Hudng dan ngusi diing

4 . Cai dat diém truy cap va khoa mang theo man
hinh dudi day.

DE biét thém thdng tin, tham khao hudng dan st dung.

1. Chon <OK>.

2. Chon <Cai dat SSID>.

3. Chon <Chon Diém Truy Cap>.

4. Chon diém truy cap (SSID), va chon <Tiép>.

5. Nhap ma khoéa WEP (khda mang), va chon

<Ap Dung>.

6. Chon <Co>.

- Dia chi IP sé dugc thiét lap cdu hinh tu dong
trong vai phut.

- "D3 K&t N&i" duoc hién thi.

5. Cai dat trinh diéu khién va phan mém.
O Tr. 26 "Cai dat phan mém"

Ban da hoan tat thiét lap cau hinh cai dat
ban dau.

K&t néi qua mang LAN c6 day

_——

May khoéng co day cap LAN kem theo. Vui long
chuén bi mét bo, néu can.

1.Dam bao may tinh da két néi véi bo dinh tuyén
dung céch.

2. Kiém tra cai dat mang trén may tinh.
3. K&t ndi cap LAN.

- Sau khi két néi cap, chd vai phut (cho dén khi
dia chi IP dugc cai dat ty dong).

+ Néu dija chi IP tinh d& dugc cai dat trén may
tinh, thi cai dat thd cong dia chi IP clia may.

4. Cai dat trinh diéu khién va phan mém.
O Tr. 26 "Cai dat phan mém"

Ban da hoan tat thiét 1ap cau hinh cai dat
ban dau.

25
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Cai dat nhanh

Cau hinh may

Két néi qua USB Cai dat phan mém
- Quy trinh dugc mé t& & day chi co thé ap dung

khi may tinh clia ban chay trén hé Windows OS.
C———0% % DE biét thém chi tiét vé quy trinh cai dat phan
OO \ﬂ mém, vui long xem hudng dan st dung trinh
diéu khién.
Khong két néi cap USB trudc khi cai dat trinh diéu - D6i véi viec cai dat khi may tinh ctia ban chay
khién. Néu ban da két ndi, hay ngat két néi cap
USB khdi may tinh, dong hop thoai, va sau do
thuyc hién quy trinh sau tu budc 1.

trén macOS, vui long xem huéng dan st dung
tinh diéu khién.
- Tuy vao thdi gian mua ma may cla ban cé thé
1. Cai dat tinh diéu khién va phan mém. khong 6 trinh diéu khién kem theo danh cho
ST 26l”C‘ai dat phan mém* o macOS. Trinh diéu khién méi duoc tai 1én trén
- Khi xuat hién man h‘mlh hudéng o’lén két ndi cap trang web Canon, ban c6 thé tai vé va str dung
USB v&i may, thdo miéng dan cong USB ra. phién ban méi nhat.

Cai Dét Chuong Trizhitizin
Phén Mém

Ban da hoan tat thiét lap cau hinh cai dat
ban dau.

Kndi Bong Churong T

Knbi @bng chuong tinh dwoe ybu cl cho

Néu man hinh khéng hién thi dung, vui
long cho dia CD-ROM/DVD-ROM vao lan
nla hodc tim kiém "D:\MInst.exe" trong
Windows platform (M6 ta nay gid dinh "D:"
la tén & dia CD-ROM/DVD-ROM).



Ghi chu /

27



Persediaan Pantas

Meng konﬁg u rasi MeSi N | Konfigurasikan tetapan dalam urutan berikut. |

Mengkonfigurasi Tetapan Awal Mengkonfigurasi Kaedah
Mesin Sambungan dengan Komputer

Reka bentuk panel operasi berbeza bergantung
pada model mesin anda. Penerangan panel
operasi dalam panduan ini secara asasnya - Mesin ini tidak boleh disambungkan kepada
menganggap bahawa model ialah LBP215x. LAN berwayar dan wayarles pada yang sama.
NOTA - Jika mesin disambungkan rangkaian yang
tidak selamat, maklumat peribadi anda
mungkin didedahkan kepada pihak ketiga.
Sila bersedia dan berhati-hati mengenainya.
« Mesin ini tidak disertakan dengan
Tentang Application Library penghala. Sila sediakan, jika perlu.
(Perpustakaan Aplikasi)* « Walaupun dalam persekitaran tanpa LAN
wayarles, anda boleh menggunakan Mod
Titik Akses untuk membuat sambungan
wayarles ke mesin secara langsung daripada
peranti mudah alih anda (Sambungan Terus).
O Panduan Pengguna

Sebelum memulakan konfigurasi

Bahagian dan fungsi panel operasi.
O P 62 "Mulakan Operasi daripada Panel
Operasi"

Application Library (Perpustakaan
Aplikasi) ialah aplikasi yang
membenarkan anda untuk
menggunakan fungsi yang berguna
untuk kerja rutin atau fungsi lain yang
sesuai dalam operasi satu sentuhan
tanpa perlu membuat tetapan fungsi Menentukan kaedah sambungan
setiap masa. Anda boleh mengakses
setiap fungsi berdaftar dengan hanya Adakah anda mahu menggunakan LAN wayarles untuk
menekan butang yang sesuai dipaparkan o o e ot
dalam skrin Utama. Untuk fungsi

masing-masing, lihat penerangan dalam
Panduan Persediaan.

* Fungsi ini mungkin tidak tersedia, bergantung
pada model mesin.

+ Untuk menyambung melalui LAN wayarles : <Ya>
« Untuk menyambung melalui LAN berwayar atau
USB: <Tidak>

@0- . Untuk menyambung melalui LAN wayarles

- Konfigurasikan tetapan awal, mengikut skrin.
2. Tetapkan bahasa dan negara/wilayah.

3. Tetapkan zon masa dan tarikh/waktu semasa.

4, Konfigurasi tetapan untuk menghalang akses

tanpakebenaran.
- Untuk tujuan pengesahan, masukkan PIN 1. Pastikan bahawa komputer disambungkan
yang sama dua kali. kepada penghala dengan betul.

2. Periksa tetapan rangkaian pada komputer.



Persediaan Pantas

Untuk butiran

2 "Menyediakan Menggunakan Panduan Persediaan" dalam Panduan Pengguna

. =

3. Ambil perhatian terhadap kekunci SSID dan Untuk menyambung melalui LAN
rangkaian. berwayar
- Periksa label pada penghala. © Panduan
Pengguna

- Operasi tetapan lebih mudah jika penghala
disediakan dengan tanda WPS. © Panduan
Pengguna

— &

Mesin ini tidak menyediakan kabel LAN. Sila
sediakan, jika perlu.

4, Tetapkan titik akses dan kekunci rangkaian
berdasarkan skrin di bawah.

1. Pastikan bahawa komputer disambungkan
kepada penghala dengan betul.

Untuk maklumat lanjut, rujuk pada manual.

2. Periksa tetapan rangkaian pada komputer.
3. Sambungkan kabel LAN.

1. Pilih <OK>.

2. Pilih <Tetapan SSID>.
3. Pilih <Pilih Titik Akses>.
4

. Pilih titik akses (SSID), dan pilih
<Seterusnya>.

- Selepas menyambung kabel, tunggu
beberapa minit (sehingga alamat IP
ditetapkan secara automatik).

5. Masukkan kekunci WEP (kekunci rangkaian),
dan pilih <Guna>.

6. Pilih <Ya>. - Jika alamat IP statik telah ditetapkan pada
- Alamat IP akan dikonfigurasikan secara komputer, tetapkan alamat [P mesin secara
automatik dalam beberapa minit. manual.

BRI Te C U CIIRE R LI 4. Pasang pemacu dan perisian.

5. Pasang pemacu dan perisian. < P 30 "Memasang perisian”
2 P30 "Memasang perisian"

Sekarang anda sudah selesai dengan
Sekarang anda sudah selesai dengan konfigurasi bagi tetapan awal.
konfigurasi bagi tetapan awal.
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Mengkonfigurasi Mesin
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Untuk menyambung melalui USB

A&

Jangan sambung kabel USB sebelum memasang
pemacu. Jika anda telah lakukannya, cabut kabel
USB daripada komputer, tutup kotak dialog, dan
kemudian jalankan prosedur berikut daripada
langkah 1.

1. Pasang pemacu dan perisian.

<O P 30 "Memasang perisian”

« Apabila skrin dengan arahan untuk
menyambungkan kabel USB dengan mesin
dipaparkan, tanggalkan pelekat yang
menutupi port USB.

Sekarang anda sudah selesai dengan
konfigurasi bagi tetapan awal.

Memasang perisian

- Prosedur yang diterangkan di sini hanya tersedia
apabila komputer anda menggunakan Windows
OS. Untuk butiran lanjut mengenai prosedur
pemasangan perisian, lihat manual pemacu.

- Untuk pemasangan apabila komputer anda
menggunakan macOS, lihat manual pemacu.

- Mesin anda mungkin tidak disediakan dengan

pemacu untuk macOS, bergantung pada masa
pembelian. Pemacu baharu dimuat naik ke
laman web Canon, dan anda boleh memuat
turun dan menggunakan yang terkini.

Mulakan P

Hormulakan program yang dporukan untk. mor

Wemaparkan manual

Jika skrin tidak dipaparkan dengan betul,
masukkan semula CD-ROM/DVD-ROM atau
cari "D:\MInst.exe" pada platform Windows
(Penerangan ini menganggap bahawa "D:"
ialah nama pemacu CD-ROM/DVD-ROM).
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Quick Operation

I Start the Operation from the Operation Panel

The design of the operation panel differs depending on the model of your machine. The descriptions of the operation
panel in this guide basically presumes that the model is LBP215x.

Machine (LBP215x)

Operation Panel

s

Display (screen)

([Energy Saver] key)
([Home] key)

Machine (LBP214dw/LBP212dw)

Operation Panel

Ve

Display (screen)

((Home] key) ([Energy Saver] key)
AV<O-[d

([Back] key)

Numeric keys

() — (IClear] key)




Quick Operation

Navigating the Menu

Item selection or moving the cursor among the Setting confirmation
menu items Press BIA. However, when <Apply> appears on the
Select an item with [A] or [V]. display, select <Apply>, and then press GIA.

Press BI4 or [P] to proceed to the next hierarchy.
Press (@) or [«] to return to the previous hierarchy.

Text Input Method

Changing entry mode Entry mode: <A> Entry mode: <a> Entry mode: <12>

To change the entry mode, press .
n @.-_/ 1
Entry mode Available text
<A> Uppercase alphabetic letters and symbols LI e z
<a> Lowercase alphabetic letters and symbols DEF def 3
<12> Numbers
(4] GHI ghi 4
Entering text, symbols, and numbers _
Enter with the numeric keys or @3 . @ — I g
. . MNO 6
Moving the cursor (Entering a space) o mne
Press [«q] or [B], to move the cursor. To enter a space, PORS pars 7
move the cursor to the end of the text, and press [»].
o TUV tuv 8
Deleting characters
Press @ . Pressing and holding @ deletes all © e 23 .
characters. o (Not available) 0
- 17? [
(S[??C}i) (f ;*/+ - - &i /DK() (Not available)
@ Printing
1. Open the document to print, and select the print function of the I

EEXET I - (o) (e,

application.
2. Select the printer driver for the machine, and select [Preferences]
or [Properties].
. Specify the paper size.
. Specify the paper source and paper type.
. Specify the print settings, as necessary.
. Select [OK].
. Select [Print] or [OK].

ok (o ) [t )

~N O MW

Useful print settings For details

u 2-sided
mENon1
® Booklet Printing

2 "Printing" in the User's Guide
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Quick Operation

Loading Paper

Loading in the Paper Drawer

1 Pull out the paper drawer.

Up to here

q Insert the paper drawer into the machine.

If you load a different size or type of paper from
the one before, make sure to change the settings.

5 Press , and select <Paper Settings>.

Specify the size and type of paper, according
to the screen.

For details

2 "Loading Paper" in the User's Guide

Loading in the Multi-Purpose
Tray

1

2"

YA L
Q"--’/xf"
g g&}

4
-~
<4
o
4 .

Specify the size and type of paper, according
to the screen.



Quick Operation

For details

If a Problem Has Occurred

2 "Troubleshooting" in the User's Guide

The Machine Does Not Seem to

Work Paper Jams Have Occurred

Check the following. When paper is jammed, a screen, as shown below
appears.

« Is the power turned ON? Clear the paper jams, according to the on-screen

« Is the machine out of sleep mode? instructions.

If both the display and (& are not lit, press the |
power switch. Press the button and open the front cover.

| =
i
Previous m
Replacing the Toner Cartridge
Replace the toner cartridge, according to the on-
- Is the power cord connected correctly ? screen instructions.

Press the button and open the front cover.

%‘ Previous /4
Model number of replacement toner
cartridge

If the problem persists, see the User's Guide. - Canon Cartridge 052
- Canon Cartridge 052 H

35
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Appendix

Important Safety Instructions

This manual describes only warnings and cautions for the
installation and the power supply. Be sure to read
“Important Safety Instructions” described in the User's
Guide also.

AWARNING

Indicates a warning concerning operations that may
lead to death or injury to persons if not performed
correctly. To use the machine safely, always pay
attention to these warnings.

ACAUTION

Indicates a caution concerning operations that may
lead to injury to persons if not performed correctly. To
use the machine safely, always pay attention to these
cautions.

@ IMPORTANT

Indicates operational requirements and restrictions.
Be sure to read these items carefully to operate the
machine correctly and avoid damage to the machine
or property.

Installation

To use this machine safely and comfortably, carefully read
the following precautions and install the machine in an
appropriate location.

AWARNING
Do notinstall in a location that may result in a fire or
electrical shock
- Alocation where the ventilation slots are blocked (too
close to walls, beds, sofas, rugs, or similar objects)
- Adamp or dusty location
- Alocation exposed to direct sunlight or outdoors
- Alocation subject to high temperatures
- Alocation exposed to open flames
- Near alcohol, paint thinners or other flammable
substances

Other warnings

- Do not connect unapproved cables to this machine.
Doing so may result in a fire or electrical shock.

« Do not place necklaces and other metal objects or
containers filled with liquid on the machine. If foreign
substances come in contact with electrical parts inside
the machine, it may result in a fire or electrical shock.

- If any foreign substance falls into this machine, unplug the
power plug from the AC power outlet and contact your
local authorized Canon dealer.

ACAUTION

Do not install in the following locations

The machine may drop or fall, resulting in injury.
- An unstable location
- Alocation exposed to vibrations

Other cautions
- When carrying this machine, follow the instructions in
this manual. If carried improperly, it may fall, resulting
ininjury.
+ When installing this machine, be careful not to get your
hands caught between the machine and the floor or
walls. Doing so may result in injury.

Avoid poorly ventilated locations

This machine generates a slight amount of ozone and
other emissions during normal use. These emissions are
not harmful to health. However, they may be noticeable
during extended use or long production runs in poorly
ventilated rooms. To maintain a comfortable working
environment, it is recommended that the room where
the machine operates be appropriately ventilated. Also
avoid locations where people would be exposed to
emissions from the machine.

Power Supply
AWARNING

« Use only a power supply that meets the specified
voltage requirements. Failure to do so may result in a
fire or electrical shock.

- Do not use power cords other than the one provided, as this
may result in a fire or electrical shock.

« The provided power cord is intended for use with this
machine. Do not connect the power cord to other
devices.

- Do not modify, pull, forcibly bend, or perform any
other act that may damage the power cord. Do not
place heavy objects on the power cord. Damaging the
power cord may result in a fire or electrical shock.

« Do not plug in or unplug the power plug with wet hands,
as this may result in an electrical shock.

- Do not use extension cords or multi-plug power strips
with the machine. Doing so may result in a fire or
electrical shock.

- Do not wrap the power cord or tie it in a knot, as this
may result in a fire or electrical shock.

- Insert the power plug completely into the AC power
outlet. Failure to do so may result in a fire or electrical
shock.

- Remove the power plug completely from the AC
power outlet during a thunder storm. Failure to do so
may result in a fire, electrical shock, or damage to the
machine.

- Make sure that the power supply for the machine is
safe, and has a steady voltage.

- Keep the power cord away from a heat source; failure
to do this may cause the power cord coating to melt,
resulting in a fire or electrical shock.

Avoid the following situations:

If excessive stress is applied to the connection part of
the power cord, it may damage the power cord or the
wires inside the machine may disconnect. This could
result in a fire.

- Connecting and disconnecting the power cord
frequently.

- Tripping over the power cord.

« The power cord is bent near the connection part, and
continuous stress is being applied to the power outlet
or the connection part.

- Applying excessive force on the power plug.

AcAuTION

Install this machine near the power outlet and leave
sufficient space around the power plug so that it can be
unplugged easily in an emergency.

Handling

ACAUTION

Laser Safety

This product is confirmed as a Class 1 laser product in
IEC60825-1:2014 and EN60825-1:2014.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LASER KLASSE 1

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1
APPARECCHIO LASER DI CLASSE 1
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1
APARELHO A LASER DE CLASSE 1
LUOKAN 1 LASER-TUOTE
LASERPRODUKT KLASS 1

The laser beam can be harmful to human bodies. Since
radiation emitted inside the product is completely

confined within protective housings and external covers,

the laser beam cannot escape from the machine during
any phase of user operation. Read the following remarks
and instructions for safety.
- Never open covers other than those instructed in the
manuals for this machine.
- If the laser beam should escape and enter your eyes,
exposure may cause damage to your eyes.
- Use of controls, adjustments, or performance of
procedures other than those specified in this manual
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Laser Safety Label

Safety-Related Symbols
I Power switch: “ON" position
O Power switch: “OFF" position
(l) Power switch: “STAND-BY" position

D Push-push switch _m “ON" I “OFF"
@ Protective earthing terminal

A Dangerous voltage inside. Do not open covers

other than instructed.

/N CAUTION: Hot surface. Do not touch.

@ Class Il equipment
Moving parts: Keep body parts away from moving
parts

- Some of symbols shown above may not be affixed
depending on the product.

Consumables

AWARNING

Do not dispose of used toner cartridges in open
flames. Also, do not store toner cartridges or
paper in a location exposed to open flames. This
may cause the toner or paper to ignite, and result
in burns or fire.

Notice

Product Name

Safety regulations require the product's name to
be registered.

In some regions where this product is sold, the
following name(s) in parentheses () may be
registered instead.

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
(F173500)

EMC requirements of EC Directive
This equipment conforms with the essential EMC
requirements of EC Directive. We declare that
this product conforms with the EMC
requirements of EC Directive at nominal mains
input 230V, 50 Hz although the rated input of
the product is 220 to 240V, 50/60 Hz. Use of
shielded cable is necessary to comply with the
technical EMC requirements of EC Directive.
- Make sure that the power supply for the machine is
safe, and has a steady voltage.
- Keep the power cord away from a heat source; failure
to do this may cause the power cord coating to melt,
resulting in a fire or electrical shock.

India E-Waste Rule

|
You can see the information about proper
handling equipment after use in the latest User's
Guide (HTML manual) from the Canon website
(canon.com/oip-manual).

Wireless LAN Regulatory Information

Regulatory information for users in Argentina
Incluye médulo Wireless LAN Module Marca
muRata, Modelo TypelKA, CNC G17177

CN ® COMISION NACIONAL

DE COMUNICACIONES
Regulatory information for users in Uruguay

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
contains URSEC approved Wireless LAN Module
(Model name: TypelKA).

Wireless LAN Regulatory Information
imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
includes approved Wireless LAN Module (Model
name: TypelKA).

Regulatory information for users in Singapore

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB00671

Disclaimers

« The information in this document is subject to
change without notice.

- CANON INC. MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS MATERIAL, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED
HEREIN, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
THEREOF, WARRANTIES AS TO MARKETABILITY,
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF USE, OR NON-
INFRINGEMENT. CANON INC. SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE,
OR LOSSES OR EXPENSES RESULTING FROM
THE USE OF THIS MATERIAL.



« The following applies in California, USA only:
The battery included with your product
contains Perchlorate Material and may require
special handling.

See http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/
perchlorate/ for details.

Illustrations and Displays Used in This Manual
lllustrations and displays used in this manual are
which of imageCLASS LBP215x unless specified.

About This Manual

Trademarks

Mac is a trademark of Apple Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows Vista, Windows
Server, Internet Explorer, Excel, and PowerPoint
are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/
or other countries.

Other product and company names herein may
be the trademarks of their respective owners.

Third Party Software

This Canon product (the “PRODUCT") includes
third-party software modules. Use and
distribution of these software modules,
including any updates of such software modules
(collectively, the "SOFTWARE") are subject to
license conditions (1) through (9) below.

(1) You agree that you will comply with any

applicable export control laws, restrictions or

regulations of the countries involved in the
event that this PRODUCT including the

SOFTWARE is shipped, transferred or exported

into any country.

Rights holders of the SOFTWARE retain in all

respects the title, ownership and intellectual

property rights in and to the SOFTWARE. Except
as expressly provided herein, no license or right,
expressed or implied, is hereby conveyed or
granted by rights holders of the SOFTWARE to
you for any intellectual property of rights
holders of the SOFTWARE.

(3) You may use the SOFTWARE solely for use with
the PRODUCT.

(4) You may not assign, sublicense, market,

distribute, or transfer the SOFTWARE to any

third party without prior written consent of
rights holders of the SOFTWARE.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may

transfer the SOFTWARE only when (a) you

assign all of your rights to the PRODUCT and all
rights and obligations under the license
conditions to transferee and (b) such transferee
agrees to be bound by all these conditions.

(6) You may not decompile, reverse engineer,
disassemble or otherwise reduce the code of
the SOFTWARE to human readable form.

(7) You may not modify, adapt, translate, rent, lease
or loan the SOFTWARE or create derivative
works based on the SOFTWARE.

(8) You are not entitled to remove or make separate
copies of the SOFTWARE from the PRODUCT.

(9 The human-readable portion (the source code)
of the SOFTWARE is not licensed to you.

S

g

Notwithstanding (1) through (9) above, the
PRODUCT includes third-party software modules
accompanying the other license conditions, and
these software modules are subject to the other
license conditions.

Please refer to the other license conditions of
third-party software modules described in
Appendix of Manual for the corresponding the
PRODUCT. This Manual is available at
http.//canon.com/oip-manual.

By using the PRODUCT, you shall be deemed to
have agreed to all applicable license conditions.
If you do not agree to these license conditions,
please contact your service representative.

V_170601
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Funcionamiento rapido

I Inicie el funcionamiento desde el panel de control

El disefio del panel de control varfa en funcién del modelo del equipo. Las descripciones del panel de control de esta

guia se basan en el modelo LBP215x.

Equipo (LBP215x)

Panel de control

s

(Tecla [Ahorro de energial)

(Tecla [Inicio])

Visor (pantalla)

Equipo (LBP214dw/LBP212dw)

Panel de control

Ve

(Tecla [Inicio])

(Tecla [Atrés))

Teclas numéricas

Q0 —

Visor (pantalla)

AV <> 3

(Tecla [Borrar])




Funcionamiento rapido

Navegacion por el menu

Seleccion de elementos o desplazamiento del Confirmacion de opciones

cursor entre los elementos del menu Pulse BIA. Sin embargo, cuando aparezca <Aplicar>
Para seleccionar un elemento, utilice [A] o [V ]. en la pantalla, seleccione <Aplicar> y, a continuacion,
Pulse GBI o [ ] para pasar a la siguiente jerarquia. pulse GIA.

Pulse &) o [«] para volver a la jerarquia anterior.

Método de entrada de texto

Cambio del modo de entrada Modo de entrada: Modo de entrada: Modo de entrada:
Para cambiar el modo de entrada, pulse . <A> <a> <12>
- 1
Aggzgdcle Texto disponible n e.-/
<A> Letras en mayuscula y simbolos LI e z
<a> Letras en mindscula y simbolos DEF def 3
<12> Numeros
(4] GHI ghi 4
Introduccién de texto, simbolos y numeros _
Utilice las teclas numéricas o . B — I g
. . e MNRO mnio 6
Desplazamiento del cursor (introduccion de un o
espacio) ) ) PQRS pars 7
Pulse [«] o [»] para mover el cursor. Para introducir un
espacio, mueva el cursor hasta el final del texto y pulse o Tuv tuv 8
]
(9] WXYZ wxyz 9
Eliminacion de caracteres ©  (odisponibl) Setod 0
Pulse @ . Mantenga pulsado @ para eliminar todos
i - 12 0
los caracteres. (ef?z{a?g)ﬁ( - :.%As\T\#~() (No disponible)
6 Impresion
1. Abra el documento para imprimir y seleccione la funcion de A ‘
impresion de la aplicacion. m DT (] (o)

2. Seleccione el controlador de impresora para el equipo y elija
[Preferencias] o [Propiedades].

. Especifique el tamano de papel.

. Especifique el origen de papel y el tipo de papel.

. Especifique las opciones de impresién seguiin sea necesario.
. Seleccione [Aceptar].

~N Oy o MW

. Seleccione [Imprimir] o [Aceptar]. ) i) )

Opciones utiles de Para obtener méas detalles
impresién
m Doble cara
ENeni

B [mpresién en cuadernillo

2 "Impresién” en la Guia de usuario
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Funcionamiento rapido

Cargar papel

Para obtener mas detalles

2 "Cargar papel" en la Guia de usuario

Cargar en el casete de papel Cargar en la bandeja multiuso

1 Extraiga el casete de papel. 'I

2"

YA L
Q"--’/xf"
g g&}

N>

<o9Z

Hasta aqui

G 4
3 %

4 .

q Inserte el casete de papel en el equipo. ==

Si carga papel de tamafio o tipo distintos a los ;,?
anteriores, recuerde cambiar las opciones.

5 Pulse @) y seleccione <Opciones papel>.

6 Especifique el tamafio y el tipo de papel Especifique el tamario y el tipo de papel
segun la pantalla. 5 segun la pantalla.



Funcionamiento rapido

Para obtener mas detalles

SI se ha prOd UCIdO un prObIema 2 "Solucién de problemas" en la Guia de usuario

El equipo no parece funcionar Se ha quedado papel atascado

Si se queda papel atascado, aparecera una
pantalla como la de mas abajo.

Compruebe lo siguiente.
Retire el papel atascado siguiendo las

- ;Estd encendida la alimentacion?
- ;Esta el equipo fuera del modo de reposo? instrucciones en pantalla.

Sila pantalla y [ no estan iluminados, pulse el
Pulse el boton y abra la tapa frontal.

botén de encendido.

Anterior

Sustituir el cartucho de téner

Sustituya el cartucho de téner siguiendo las

instrucciones en pantalla.

;iEsta bien conectado el cable de alimentacion?

0\ /
oo"...
.
1,©° *
Anterior 14

A
Numero de modelo del cartucho de
téner de repuesto

Siel problema persiste, consulte la Gufa de - Canon Cartridge 052
- Canon Cartridge 052 H

Pulse el boton y abra la tapa frontal.

usuario.
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Apéndice

Instrucciones de
seguridad importantes

En este manual solo se describen los mensajes de
advertencia y de atencion pertinentes para la instalacién y el
suministro eléctrico. Asegurese de leer también las
“Instrucciones de seguridad importantes” descritas en la Guia
de usuario.

A\ADVERTENCIA

Indica una advertencia relativa a operaciones que
pueden ocasionar la muerte o lesiones personales si
no se ejecutan correctamente. Para utilizar el equipo
de forma segura, preste atencién siempre a estas
advertencias.

AATENCION

Indica una precaucion relativa a operaciones que
pueden ocasionar lesiones personales si no se
ejecutan correctamente. Para utilizar el equipo de
forma segura, preste atencion siempre a estas
precauciones.

@ IMPORTANTE

Indica requisitos y limitaciones de uso. Lea estos
puntos atentamente para utilizar correctamente el
equipo y evitar asi su deterioro o el de otros
elementos.

Instalacion

Para utilizar este equipo de una forma comoda y segura, lea
detenidamente las siguientes precauciones e instale el
equipo en un lugar adecuado.

A\ADVERTENCIA
No lo instale en lugares que puedan producir descargas
eléctricas o incendios

- Lugares donde las ranuras de ventilacion queden
tapadas (cerca de paredes, camas, sofés, alfombras u
objetos similares)
Lugares himedos o polvorientos
Lugares expuestos a la luz solar directa o a la intemperie
Lugares sujetos a altas temperaturas
Lugares expuestos a llamas
Cerca de alcohol, disolventes de pintura u otras
sustancias inflamables

Otras advertencias

« No conecte cables no aprobados en este equipo. De
lo contrario, podrian producirse descargas eléctricas o
incendios.
No coloque collares, otros objetos metalicos ni
recipientes llenos de liquido sobre el equipo. Si alguna
sustancia extrana entra en contacto con las piezas
eléctricas del equipo, podrian producirse descargas
eléctricas o incendios.
Si alguna sustancia extrafa cae sobre este equipo,
desenchufe la clavija de toma de corriente del
receptaculo de alimentacion de CA 'y pdngase en
contacto con su distribuidor de Canon local autorizado.

AATENCION
No instale el equipo en los siguientes lugares
Lugares en los que el equipo pueda caerse y provocar
lesiones.

« Unlugar inestable

« Un lugar expuesto a vibraciones

Otras precauciones
- Cuando transporte este equipo, siga las instrucciones
de este manual. Silo transporta de forma incorrecta,
podria caerse y provocar lesiones.
« Cuando instale este equipo, procure que sus manos No
queden atrapadas entre el equipo y el suelo o la pared. De
lo contrario, podrian producirse lesiones.

Evite los lugares con poca ventilacion

Este equipo genera una pequefa cantidad de ozono y
otras emisiones durante el uso normal que no son
perjudiciales para la salud. No obstante, podrian ser
percibidas durante el uso prolongado o durante los ciclos
de produccion largos en salas mal ventiladas. Para que el
entorno de trabajo sea comodo se recomienda que la sala
en la que vaya a utilizarse el equipo esté bien ventilada.
Evite también lugares donde pueda haber personas
expuestas a las emisiones del equipo.

Fuente de alimentacion

A\ADVERTENCIA

Utilice solo fuentes de alimentacion que cumplan los
requisitos de voltaje especificados. De lo contrario,
podrian producirse descargas eléctricas o incendios.
No utilice cables de alimentacion que no sean los incluidos,
ya que podrian producirse descargas eléctricas o incendios.
El cable de alimentacién suministrado es para uso con
este equipo. No conecte el cable de alimentacion a
otros dispositivos.

No modifique, estire, doble con fuerza ni trate el cable
de alimentacién de forma que pueda danarlo. No
coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de
alimentacion. Si se producen danos en el cable de
alimentacion, podrfan producirse descargas eléctricas
o incendios.

No enchufe ni desenchufe la clavija de toma de corriente
con las manos mojadas, ya que podrian producirse
descargas eléctricas.

No utilice alargaderas ni bases multiples con el equipo.
De lo contrario, podrfan producirse descargas
eléctricas o incendios.

No enrolle el cable de alimentacion ni lo anude, ya
que podrian producirse descargas eléctricas o
incendios.

Inserte la clavija de toma de corriente por completo
en el receptdculo de alimentacién de CA. De lo
contrario, podrian producirse descargas eléctricas o
incendios.

Quite la clavija de toma de corriente por completo del
receptaculo de alimentacion de CA durante las
tormentas eléctricas. De lo contrario, podrian
producirse descargas eléctricas, incendios o dafos en
el equipo.

Asegurese de que la alimentacion eléctrica del equipo
es segura, y tiene una tension sin fluctuaciones.
Mantenga el cable de alimentacion alejado de fuentes
de calor; si no lo hace, el aislante del cable se puede
fundir y producir un incendio o descarga eléctrica.

Evite las siguientes situaciones:

Si se aplica una tension excesiva a la parte de conexion
del cable de alimentacion, se puede dafar éste o se
pueden desconectar los cables del interior del equipo.
Esto puede producir un incendio.

Conectary desconectar el cable de alimentacién con
frecuencia.

Tropezar con el cable de alimentacion.

El cable de alimentacion estd doblado cerca de la
parte de conexion y se estd aplicando una tensién
continua al enchufe o la parte de conexion.

Aplicar una fuerza excesiva a la clavija de alimentacion.

AATENCION

Instale este equipo cerca de la clavija de alimentacion y
deje espacio suficiente alrededor de la clavija de
alimentacién de modo que pueda desconectarse
facilmente en caso de emergencia.

Manipulacién

AATENCION

Seguridad de laser

Este equipo se considera un producto laser de clase 1
seguln las normas IEC60825-1:2014 y EN60825-1:2014.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LASER KLASSE 1

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1
APPARECCHIO LASER DI CLASSE 1
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1
APARELHO A LASER DE CLASSE 1
LUOKAN 1 LASER-TUOTE
LASERPRODUKT KLASS 1

El'haz de lser puede ser perjudicial para el cuerpo
humano. Como la radiacién que emite el aparato esta
completamente confinada bajo tapas protectoras y
cubiertas externas, no existe peligro de que el haz de laser
escape durante ninguna de las fases de utilizacion del
equipo por parte de usuario. Lea las siguientes
observaciones e instrucciones para garantizar la
seguridad.

- No abra nunca tapas que no se indiquen en los
manuales de este equipo.
Siel haz de laser escapara y entrara en contacto con sus
0jos, la exposicion al mismo podria causarle danos
oculares.
El uso de controles, ajustes o procedimientos que no se
especifiquen en este manual podria tener como
resultado una exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

Etiqueta de seguridad laser

CAUTION -&eia s iibe ore
ATTENTION - e

Simbolos relacionados con la seguridad

| Interruptor de alimentacion: posicion "ON" (encendido)
O Interruptor de alimentacion: posicion “OFF” (apagado)
(|) Interruptor de alimentacion: posicion “STAND-BY" (en espera)
Interruptor pulsador _m “ON" _Jl| “OFF"
(encendido/apagado)
Terminal de conexién a tierra de proteccion
Tension peligrosa en el interior. No abra las tapas a
menos que asi se le indique.
ATENCION: superficie caliente. No toque.
Equipo de Clase Il
Piezas moviles: mantenga las partes del cuerpo
alejadas de las piezas en movimiento
« Algunos de los simbolos mostrados anteriormente
podrian no estar fijados en funcién del producto.

BEkrP>®Oo

Consumibles

A\ADVERTENCIA

No se deshaga de los cartuchos de téner
utilizados en llamas al descubierto. Asimismo, no
guarde los cartuchos de téner ni el papel en
lugares que estén expuestos a llamas, ya que el
téner podria prenderse y provocar quemaduras o
incendios.

Aviso

Nombre del producto

Las normativas sobre seguridad requieren que el
nombre del producto esté registrado.

En algunas regiones donde se vende este producto,
podria(n) estar registrado(s) en su lugar el (los)
siguiente(s) nombre(s) entre paréntesis ().

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
(F173500)

Directiva de la CE sobre compatibilidad
electromagnética
Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales
de la Directiva de la CE sobre compatibilidad
electromagnética. Declaramos que este producto
cumple con los requisitos de compatibilidad
electromagnética de la Directiva de la CE cuando
la tension de entrada nominal es de 230 Vy 50 Hz
aunque la tension de entrada prevista para el
producto va de 220V a 240Vy de 50 a 60 Hz. El
empleo de cables apantallados es necesario para
cumplir con los requisitos técnicos de la Directiva
de compatibilidad electromagnética.
- Asegurese de que la alimentacién eléctrica del equipo
es segura, y tiene una tension sin fluctuaciones.
« Mantenga el cable de alimentacion alejado de fuentes
de calor; si no lo hace, el aislante del cable se puede
fundiry producir un incendio o descarga eléctrica.

Informacién legal sobre LAN inalambrica

Regulatory information for users in Argentina
Incluye modulo Wireless LAN Module Marca
muRata, Modelo Type1KA, CNC C-17177

CNC COMISION NACIONAL

DE COMUNICACIONES

Regulatory information for users in Uruguay
imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
contains URSEC approved Wireless LAN Module
(Model name: AW-NM383).



Informacion legal sobre LAN inalambrica

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
incluye un médulo de LAN inaldmbrica aprobado
(nombre del modelo: Type1KA).

Regulatory information for users in Singapore

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB00671

Aviso legal

+ La informacion de este documento puede ser
modificada sin previo aviso.

- CANON INC. NO OFRECE GARANTIAS DE
NINGUN TIPO EN RELACION CON ESTE
MATERIAL, YA SEAN EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS,
EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE SE DESCRIBE
EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, INCLUIDAS, SIN
LIMITACION, LAS RESPECTIVAS GARANTIAS DE
PUBLICIDAD, COMERCIABILIDAD,
ADECUACION A UN FIN CONCRETO O
AUSENCIA DE INFRACCION. CANON INC. NO
ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD EN
CUANTO A LOS DANOS DIRECTOS, FORTUITOS
O RESULTANTES, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE LA
NATURALEZA DE ESTOS, O EN CUANTO A LAS
PERDIDAS O GASTOS QUE SE DERIVEN DEL
USO DE ESTE MATERIAL.

Teclas y pantallas utilizadas en este manual
Las ilustraciones y las pantallas que se utilizan en
este manual pertenecen a imageCLASS LBP215x
a menos que se especifique lo contrario.

Acerca de este manual

Marcas comerciales

Mac es una marca comercial de Apple Inc.
Microsoft, Windows, Windows Vista, Windows
Server, Internet Explorer, Excel y PowerPoint son
marcas comerciales o registradas de Microsoft
Corporation en Estados Unidos y otros paises.

El resto de nombres de productos y compafiias
citados son marcas comerciales propiedad de sus
respectivos companfas.

Software de otros fabricantes

Este producto Canon (el "/PRODUCTQ") incluye
modulos de software de terceros. El uso y la
distribucion de dichos médulos de software,
incluidas las actualizaciones de los mismos (en
conjunto, el "SOFTWARE") estan sujetos a las
condiciones de licencia (1) a (9) que se presentan
a continuacion.

(1) Usted acepta cumplir todas las leyes,
restricciones o normativas aplicables relativas al
control de las exportaciones de los paises
implicados en caso de que este PRODUCTO que
contiene el SOFTWARE sea enviado, transferido
0 exportado a cualquier pars.

(2) Los titulares de los derechos del SOFTWARE
conservan en todos los aspectos la titularidad, la
propiedad y los derechos de la propiedad
intelectual inherentes y relativos al SOFTWARE.
Salvo que aqui se indique expresamente,
mediante el presente documento los titulares
de los derechos del SOFTWARE no le transfieren
ni otorgan ninguna licencia o derecho, ni
expresos ni implicitos, relativos a la propiedad
intelectual del SOFTWARE.

(3) Puede utilizar el SOFTWARE Unicamente para
utilizarlo con el PRODUCTO.

(4) No podrd ceder, otorgar sublicencias,
comercializar, distribuir o transferir el SOFTWARE
a ningun tercero sin el consentimiento previo
por escrito de los titulares de los derechos del
SOFTWARE.

(5) Sin perjuicio de lo anterior, podra transferir el
SOFTWARE Unicamente cuando (a) ceda todos
sus derechos respecto al PRODUCTO y todos los

derechos y obligaciones establecidos en las
condiciones de licencia al receptor y (b) el
receptor acepte acatar la totalidad de dichas
condiciones.
No podrd descompilar, invertir la ingenieria,
desensamblar o reducir de cualquier otro modo
el codigo del SOFTWARE a una forma legible
por el ser humano.
No podra modificar, adaptar, traducir, alquilar,
arrendar o prestar el SOFTWARE ni crear obras
derivadas basadas en el SOFTWARE.
(8) No tendra derecho a eliminar o a efectuar copias
independientes del SOFTWARE del PRODUCTO.
(9) No se le otorga ninguna licencia sobre la parte
del SOFTWARE que resulta legible para el ser
humano (el codigo fuente).

3

3

Sin perjuicio de lo establecido en los puntos (1) a
(9) precedentes, el PRODUCTO incluye médulos
de software de terceros que van acompanados
de otras condiciones de licencia, y dichos
modulos de software estardn sujetos a esas otras
condiciones de licencia.

Consulte las demds condiciones de licencia de los
modulos de software de terceros descritas en el
Apéndice del Manual del PRODUCTO
correspondiente. Este Manual esta disponible en
http://canon.com/oip-manual.

Al utilizar el PRODUCTO, se considera que usted
ha aceptado todas las condiciones de licencia
vigentes. En caso de que no las acepte, pongase
en contacto con su representante del servicio
técnico.

V_170601
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Van hanh nhanh

I Bat Dau Van hanh tir Bang Van hanh

Thiét ké ctia bang van hanh sé khac nhau tuy theo kiéu mdy clia ban. Cac mo ta vé bang van hanh trong huéng dan nay
s& mac dinh co ban réng kiéu may la LBP215x.

May (LBP215x)

Bang Van hanh
e A

Hién thi (man hinh)

(Phim [Tiét kiém nang luong])
(Phim [Man hinh chinh))

May (LBP214dw/LBP212dw)

Bang Van hanh

( )
Hién thi (man hinh)
(Phim [Tiét kiem
(Phim [Man nang luong])
hinh chinh]) AV<>[Tq
(Phim [Quay la])
Cac phim s6
() ———= (Phim [X6al)
_ J




Van hanh nhanh

Piéu huéng Menu

Chon muc hoic di chuyén con tré gitta cdc muc Xac nhan cai dat
menu Nhan EI@. Tuy nhién, khi <Ap dung> xudt hién trén man
Chon muc véi [A]hodc [V ]. hinh, chon <Ap dung>, réi sau dé nhan GIA.

Nhé&n BIA hodc [»] dé tién dén budc tiép theo.
Nhan @) hoic [ 4] dé quay lai budc trudc do.

Phuong phap nhap van ban

Thay d6i ché d6 nhap Ché 06 nhap: Ché do nhap:
o P N o “_ " Chédonhap: <a> o
Dé thay d6i ché dé nhap, nhan €3 - <A> <12>
Ché do nhap Van ban c6 sén (1] @.-_/ 1
<A> Ky hiéu va chir cai Alphabet viét hoa ABC abe 5
<a> Ky hiéu va chir cai Alphabet viét thusng
<12> 6 DEF def 3
Nhap vén ban, ky hiéu va s& o GH ghi 4
Nhép ba im s6 hoa .
hap bang phim s6 hoac @3 a i K .
Di Shuyen con tro (l:lhgp kh?ang tréng?’ ) (6 MNO mno 6
Nhan [«] hodc [»] dé di chuyén con tré. Bé nhap
khoang tréng, di chuyén con tré vé phia cudi van ban, PQRS pars 7
réi nhan (1.
o TUV tuv 8
Xoéa cac ky tu
x R R P WXYZ 74 9
Nhan @ . Nhan va gitr @ xda tat ca cac ky tu. o f
(‘0] (Khong kha dung) 0
3 3 - 17?7 9
(khoﬁ??}tfzgl @/ ‘f‘f\f’ #0likhong kha dung)

1. M@ tai liéu can in va chon chiic ndng in trong (ng dung.

2. Chon trinh diéu khién may in cho may va chon [S& thich] hodc
[Thudc tinh].

. Quy dinh khé gidy.

. Quy dinh ngudn gidy va loai gidy.

. Quy dinh cac cai dat in khi can thiét.
. Chon [OK].

. Chon [In] hoac [OK].

~N Oy MW

ok [ Ay ] [ Teem ]

Cac cai dat in hitu ich
H 2 mat

N trén 1to

® |n dang sach

Dé biét chi tiét

2 "In &n" trong Hudng dan ngudi ding
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Van hanh nhanh

N v DEé biét chi tiét
a p g Iay 2 "Nap gidy" trong Huéng dén ngudi diing
Nap vao Khay dung gidy Nap vao Khay Pa chtic nang
1 Kéo khay dung gidy ra. 1

2

2"

Q&?’”
Q/
LA

N>

3 r Lén déndéy/
3

Lén dén day

By
4 Lap khay dung gidy vao may.
! . x , 7
Néu ban nap mot kho gidy hodc loai gidy »

khac trudc, hay dam bao thay déi cai dit.
5 Nhan , va chon <Cai Bdt Gidy>.

. ) dinh khé va loai gidy th an hinh.
6 Quy dinh kho va loai gidy theo man hinh. 5 Quy dinh kho va loa giay theo man hin



Van hanh nhanh

DPé biét chi tiét

Néu C6 Van Dé Xay Ra

D "X ly Su c6" trong Hudng dan ngudi duing

May C6 Vé Khéng Hoat Déng L6i Ket Gidy Xay Ra

Hay kiém tra nhiing diéu sau. Khi gidy bi ket, mot man hinh nhu dudi day xuat
hién.
- Nguén d& BAT chua? Loai bo ket gidy theo huéng dan trén man hinh.

- Mdy da thodt khoi ché do ngt hay chua? i

Néu ca man hinh va [l khéng sang, vui long An it va més ndp trusc.
nhan céng tac nguoén.

Truéc i

Thay H6p Muc.

Thay hép muc theo hudng dan trén man hinh.
- Day nguodn da két ndi dung cach chua? i

An nit va mé nap trudc.

14 o a

S8 ki€u hop muc thay thé
« Canon Cartridge 052

- Canon Cartridge 052 H
Néu van dé tiép dién, vui long xem Hudng dan
ngudi dung.

59



60

Phu luc

Cac Chi dan An toan
Quan trong

Huwéng dan nay chi m t& cac canh bao va than trong
danh cho I&p dat va ngudn dién cung cap. Hay dam
bao rang ban cling da doc "Cac Chi dan An toan
Quan trong" dwoc mod ta trong Hudng dan ngudi
dung.

A\CANHBAO

Cho biét canh bao vé cac thao tac c6 thé dan
dén t&r vong hodc chén thwong nghiém trong
néu khéng thyc hién dang cach. D& st dung
may mét cach an toan, hay ludn cht y dén
nhi*ng canh bao nay.

ATHAN TRONG

Cho biét bién phap than trong v& cac thao tac
c6 thé dan dén t&r vong hodc chan thuong
nghiém trong néu khong thuc hién ding cach.
Dé st dung may mot cach an toan, hay luén
chl y dén nhirng bién phap than trong nay.

@ QUAN TRONG

Chi ra cac yé&u cau va giéi han hoat déng. Hay
nh¢ doc ky nhitng hang muc nay dé van hanh
may dung cach, va tranh lam hw may hoac hw
hai tai san.

Cai bat

Dé sir dung may mot cach an toan va thoai mai, hay
doc ky cac bién phap phong tranh sau va dat may &
vi tri thich hop.

ACANHBAO
Khéng dat & vi tri c6 thé gay hoa hoan hoic giat
dién

« Vj tri ma khe théng khi bi chan (qua gan tuwong,
givdng, ghé sofa, tham, hodc céc vat tuong tw)

« Vj tri &m wét hoac bui

« Vi tri dé tiép xuc truc tiép voi anh ndng mét troi
hodac vi tri & ngoai troi

« Vi tri c6 nhiét dé cao

« Vi tri dé& tiép xdc véi ngon Itra

« Gan chét con, chét pha lodng son hodc cac chét
dé chay khac

Canh bao khac

« Khong két néi véi cap khong dwoc phé chuén
cho may nay. Lam nhu vay c6 thé gay ra hoa
hoan hoac giat dién.

« Khéng dat day chuyén va cac vat kim loai khac
ho&c thuing chira chét 18ng Ién trén may. Néu cé
vat la bén ngoai tiép xuc vai cac by phan dién bén
trong may, c6 thé gay ra hda hoan hoéc giat dién.

« Néu co bat ky vat la nao roi vao may, hay rut phich
cAm ra khéi 6 cAm dién AC va lién hé véi dai ly
duoc Canon Uy quyén tai dia phwong clia ban.

ATHAN TRONG

Khéng dat tai cac vitrisau

May c6 thé bj roi hoac rot, dan dén thuong tich.
« Vitri khong virng chac
Vi tri dé bi rung déng

Canh bao khac

« Khi mang theo may, hay lam theo céc chi dan
trong Hwéng dan st dung nay. Néu mang theo
khéng dung cach, may co thé bj roi, dan dén
thwong tich.

« Khi I8p d&t may, hay can than dé khong bi ket tay
gitra may va san nha hodc twong. Lam nhuw vay cé
thé dan dén thuong tich.

Tranh dat & vi tri thong khi kém

May sé tao ra mét lwgng nhd khi ozone va khi thai
khac trong qua trinh str dung thong thuwéong. Cac khi
thai nay khong gay hai cho strc khoe. Tuy nhién, co
thé nhan thay rd cac khi nay néu st dung thiét bi
trong mét thoi gian dai hodc st dung trén dién rong
trong phong théng khi kém. D& duy tri moi trueng
lam viéc thodi mai, nén van hanh may tai phong
duoc thong khi thich hop. Ngoai ra ciing can tranh
nhirng vi tri ma moi nguoi dé tiép xdc véi khi thai tor
may.

Bo Nguon

A\CANH BAO
« Chi s dung bd ngudn dap (rng yéu cau dién ap
dwoc chi dinh. Néu khong c6 thé gay ra hda
hoan hodac giat dién.

Khang st dung day ngudn khac véi day dwoc cung
cap, vi diéu nay c6 thé gay ra hda hoan hodc giat dign.
Day nguon duoc cung cap dwgc dung riéng cho
may nay. Khdng ndi day ngudn vao cac thiét bi
khac.

Khéng chinh stra, kéo, gap manh, hodc thuc
hién bét ky hanh dong nao khac co thé lam héng
day nguon. Khong dat cac vat nang lén day
ngudn. Lam hu héng day nguén cé thé gay ra
héa hoan hoéc giat dién.

Khong c&m hoac rat phlch cAm dién bang tay wot,
vi didu nay c6 thé dan dén giat dién.

Khéng st dung day dién ndi thém hoac & cédm
dién c6 nhiéu khe cdm véi may. Lam nhw vay cé
thé gay ra héa hoan hoc giat dién.

Khéng quén hodc thét nat day ngudn, vi didu nay
célthé gay ra héq hoan hoéq giat dién. i

Gan han phich cam vao 6 cdm dién AC. Néu
khong co thé gay ra hda hoan hodc giat dién.
Thao phich cam ra khéi 6 cam dién AC khi co
s&m sét. Néu khong c6 thé gay ra hda hoan, giat
dién, hoac gay hw hdng may.

Dam bao cung cép dién nang cho may duoc an
toan va co dién ap bn dinh.

Gir day dién tranh xa khai ngudn nhiét; Néu
khéng lam diéu nay cé thé la nguyén nhan lam
cho 1&p v boc day ngudn bj chay, dan dén chay
hoc séc dién.

Tranh cac trwong hop sau:

Néu phan két néi ctia day ngudn bj qua cang, né cé
thé 1am héng day ngudn hoac day dién bén trong
may co thé bi ngét két néi. Didu nay cé thé gay
chay.

« Két ndi va ngét két néi day ngudn thwdng xuyén.

« Thao day ngudn.

« Day ngudn bj cong & gan phan két néi, va lién
tuc bi kéo caing dbi véi 6 cam dién hogic phan két
nol.

« Dung lwc qua mirc trén phich cdm dién.

ATHAN TRONG

Lap dat may gan 6 cam dién va tao khéng gian du
rong & xung quanh & cdm dé co thé rut phlch ca&m
mét cach dé dang trong tinh huéng khan cép.

Cach xtr ly

ATHAN TRONG

An Toan Laser

May nay duoc phan loai la san phdm laser Loai 1
theo tiéu chudn IEC60825-1:2014 va EN60825-
1:2014.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LASER KLASSE 1

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1
APPARECCHIO LASER DI CLASSE 1
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1
APARELHO A LASER DE CLASSE 1
LUOKAN 1 LASER-TUOTE
LASERPRODUKT KLASS 1

Tia laser c6 thé c6 hai cho co thé con nguoi. Do
birc xa phat ra trong san pham dwoc gidi han hoan
toan trong cac bd phan may bao vé va nép bén
ngoai, khong co tia laser thoat ra trong qua trinh van
hanh may théng thwdng. Hay doc cac chu thich va
chi d&n sau dé& dam b&o an toan.

« Khéng dwoc mé bat ky phan ndp nao ngoai
nhitng nép ghi trong hwéng dan st dung cia
may nay.

Néu tia laser vo tinh phat ra va chiéu vao mét

ban, viéc tiép xUc véi tia laser c6 thé gay ton hai

cho mét clia ban.

« Viéc str dung cac quy trinh diéu khién, hiéu chinh,
hodc van hanh khac véi nhirng quy trinh dwoc
quy dinh trong s6 tay nay c6 thé dan dén kha
nang phoi nhiém birc xa nguy hiém.

Nhan An Toan Laser

Cac ky hiéu lién quan dén an toan
| Céng téc ngudn: vi tri "BAT"
QO Céng téc ngudn: vi tri "TAT"
(ly céng tac ngudn: vj tri "CHO"
(D céng tac Push-push m "BAT" I "TAT"
@ Thiét bi dau cudi béo vé ndi dat
A Dién ap nguy hiém bén trong. Khéng m& ndp
khac véi huwéng dan.
/N THAN TRONG: B& mat nong. Khong cham vao.
[T] Thiét bi hang I
B0 phan chuyén dong: tranh xa khéi bd phan
chuyén déng
- Mét s6 ky hiéu hién thj & trén c6 thé khong dwoc
dan vao may, vi tly thudc vao san pham.
San pham tiéu hao

ACANHBAO

Khong vt hop mue da str dung vao Itra.
Ngoai ra, khéng cét gitr hop muc hodc gidy
& noi tiép xtc véi ngon Itra. Didu nay co thé
khién muc hodc gidy bét Itva, va két qua 1a
gay bdng hodc hoa hoan.

chay

Tén San Phidm

Céc quy dinh v& an toan doi hdi phai dang ky
tén san pham.

Tai mot s6 khu vire c6 ban san pham nay,
thay vao d6 cé thé dang ky (nhirng) tén trong
ngoac () sau.

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /
LBP212dw (F173500)

Cac yéu cau EMC trong Hwéng dan EC
Thiét bi nay tuan tha cac yéu cau EMC cbt
16i trong Huong dan EC. Chung t6i tuyén bd
réng san phadm nay tuan tha cac yéu cau
EMC trong Hwéng d&n EC & mirc ngudn
vao danh dinh 230 V, 50 Hz mac du mdc
ngudn dau vao dinh murc clia san pham la
220 dén 240V, 50/60 Hz. Can st dung day
cap boc lui bao vé nham tuan theo cac yéu
cau ky thuat EMC trong Hwéng dan EC.

« Dam bao cung cap dién nang cho may dwoc an
toan va c6 dién ap 6n dinh. '

« Gilr day dién tranh xa khoi nguon nhiét; Neu
khong lam diéu nay c6 thé 1a nguyén nhan lam
cho I6p v6 boc day ngudn bj chay, dan dén chay
hoac soc dién.

Thong Tin Diéu Chinh LAN Khéng Day

Regulatory information for users in
Argentina

Incluye modulo Wireless LAN Module Marca
muRata, Modelo Type1KA, CNC C-17177

CNG COMISION NACIONAL

DE COMUNICACIONES

Regulatory information for users in
Uruguay

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /
LBP212dw contains URSEC approved
Wireless LAN Module (Model name:
Type1KA).

Thong Tin Diéu Chinh LAN Khéng Day
imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /
LBP212dw bao gom mé dun mang LAN
khoéng day duoc phé duyét (Tén mau:
Type1KA).

Regulatory information for users in
Singapore

.y CAUTION 22

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB00671




Tuyén bé tir chéi

. Thong tin trong tai liéu nay c6 thé dwoc
thay déi ma khong can thong bao.

« CANON INC. KHONG CO BAM BAO
NAO LIEN QUAN DEN TAI LIEU NAY,
DU BUQC DIEN BAT HOAC NGU Y,
TRU KHI BUQC CUNG CAP TRONG
TAI LIEU NAY, BAO GOM NHUNG
KHONG GIOI HAN, TU O, BAO HANH
VE KHA NANG BAN, SU PHU HQP CHO
TUNG MUC BICH SU’ DUNG CU THE
HOAC KHONG VI PHAM BANG SANG
CHE. CANON INC. KHONG CHIU
TRACH NHIEM VE BAT KY NHING HU
HONG TRUC TIEP, NGAU NHIEN HAY
DO HAU QUA HOAC NHIPNG MAT MAT
HAY CHI PHi PHAT SINH TU VIEC SU
DUNG TAI LIEU NAY.

Hinh minh hoa va Hién thi Sir dung trong
Hwéng dan sir dung nay.

Hinh minh hoa va hién thj st dung trong
Hwéng dan st dung nay la cta
imageCLASS LBP215x trir khi dwoc quy
dinh,

Vé Hwéng dan stv dung nay

Thwong hiéu

Mac la mét thwong hiéu ctia Apple Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows Vista,

Windows Server, Internet Explorer, Excel va

PowerPoint la cac thwong hiéu da dwoc

dang ky hodc thwong hiéu cua Microsoft

Corporation tai My va/hodc cac quéc gia

khac.

Céc tén san pham va cong ty khac dé cap

dén & day co thé 1a cac thwong hiéu ctia chi

s hivu twong trng.

Phan mém Bén thr ba

San phdm Canon nay (goi la "SAN PHAM")

bao gém cac mo-dun phan mém bén thir ba.

Viéc st dung va phan phéi cac mé-dun phan

mém nay, bao gom bat ky cap nhat nao cua

cac mo-dun phan mém dé (goi chung la

"PHAN MEM") phai dwa theo diéu kién cap

pheép tev (1) dén (9) duvoi day.

(1) Ban dong y réng sé tuan tha bat ky diéu
luat kiém soat xuat khau, gi®i han hoac
quy dinh clia cac qudc gia c6 lién quan
trong trwerng hop SAN PHAM nay bao
gdm ca PHAN MEM dwoc van chuyén,
chuyén nhuong hodc xuat khau téi bat ky
quéc gia nao. o

(2) Chii s& hitu cac quyén ctia PHAN MEM
git? lai tht ca cac khia canh nhu tiéu dé,
quyén sé& hiru va quyen s& hiru tai san tri
tué trong va déi voi PHAN MEM. Ngoal tri
cac diém duwoc néu & day, khong co gidy
phép hoac quyen thé hién hay ngu y,
duoc chuyén tai hay dwoc thira nhan béi
chii s& htru cac quyén clia PHAN MEM t&i
ban cho bét ky tai san tri tué nao clia cha
s& hiru cac quyén ctia PHAN MEM.

(3) Ban chi c6 thé ding PHAN MEM dé st
dung v&i SAN PHAM.

(4) Ban khéng c6 quyén chuyen nhwong, cap
phép, budn ban, phan ph0| hoac chuyen
nhuong PHAN MEM téi bat ky bén tht ba
nao ma khong co sw dong y bang van ban
clia chil s& hivu cac quyén ciia PHAN
MEM.

(5) Mac du theo nhuw trén, ban ¢6 thé chuyén
nhwong PHAN MEM chi khi (a) ban
nhuwong tat ca cac quyen clia ban véi SAN
PHAM va tét ca cac quyen va nghia vu
theo diéu kién cap phép téi nguoi duoc
chuyé&n nhuong va (b) ngudi dwoc chuyén
nhuwong do dong y chiu rang budc béi cac
diéu kién nay.

(6) Ban khong dworc dich ngwoc, dao nguoc,
thao roi hay giam ma ctia PHAN MEM
thanh dang con ngudi cé thé doc.

(7) Ban khéng duoc diéu chinh, thay dbi, dich,
thué, cho thué hay cho vay PHAN MEM
hay tao ra cac cong viéc phat sinh dwa
trén PHAN MEM.

(8) Ban khong c6 quyén xéa bd hoic tao ra
céc ban sao riéng biét ciia PHAN MEM tiy
SAN PHAM.

(9) Phan con ngudi c6 thé doc dwoc (ma
ngudn) ctia PHAN MEM khong dwoc cip
phép cho ban.

Mac du theo nhuw tv (1) dén (9) & trén, SAN
PHAM bao gdm cac mé-dun phan mém bén
thi ba di kém véi cac diéu kién cp phép
khac, va cac mo-dun phan mém nay sé tuan
theo cac diéu kién cap phep khac.

Vui 16ng tham khao cac diéu kién cép phép
khac cho cac md-dun phan mém bén thi ba
dwoc mo ta trong Phu luc clia Hwéng dan
str dung ctia SAN PHAM twong tng. Huwéng
dan sr dung nay kha dung tai
http://canon.com/oip-manual.

Khi st dung SAN PHAM nay, ban s& duoc
xem |a da dong y voi tat ca didu kién cap
phép. Néu khéng ddng v, xin lién hé lai dai
dién cung cép dich vu ctia ban.
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Operasi Pantas

I Mulakan Operasi daripada Panel Operasi

Reka bentuk panel operasi berbeza bergantung pada model mesin anda. Penerangan panel operasi dalam panduan ini

secara asasnya menganggap bahawa model ialah LBP215x.

Mesin (LBP215x)

Panel Operasi

s

(kekunci [Penjimat Tenagal)

(kekunci [Rumahl)

Paparan (skrin)

Mesin (LBP214dw/LBP212dw)

Panel Operasi

Ve

(kekunci
[Rumah])

[Kembali])

Kekunci nombor

(kekunci —mow

) — s

Paparan (skrin)

(kekunci [Penjimat
Tenagal)
AV <» @3

(kekunci [Kosongkan])




Operasi Pantas

Mengemudi Menu

Pilihan item atau menggerakkan kursor antara Menetapkan pengesahan
item menu Tekan BIA. Namun, apabila <Guna> muncul pada
Pilih item dengan [A] atau [V]. paparan, pilih <Guna>, dan kemudian tekan BI4.

Tekan BIA atau [P ] untuk terus ke hierarki berikut.

Tekan @) atau [«] untuk kembali ke hierarki
sebelumnya.

Kaedah Input Teks

Menukarkan mod masukan Mod masukan:  Mod masukan:  Mod masukan:
Untuk menukarkan mod masukan, tekan . <A> <a> <12>
Mod masukan Teks tersedia o @.-_/ 1
<A> Huruf abjad dan simbol besar ABC abe 5
<a> Huruf abjad dan simbol kecil
<12> Nombor DEF def 3
Memasukkan teks, simbol, dan nombor o GHiI ghi 4
Masukkan dengan kekunci nombor atau @3 - o i K .
Menggerakkan kursor (Memasukkan ruang) (6 MNO mno 6
Tekan [«] atau [»], untuk menggerakkan kursor. Untuk
memasukkan ruang, gerakkan kursor ke akhir teks, dan PQRS pqrs 7
tekan [p].
(8] TUV tuv 8
Menghapuskan huruf
WXYZ 74 9
Tekan @@ . Menekan dan menahan @& menghapuskan o 4
semua aksara. © (Tidak tersedia) 0
(ruang) @./-_1?7& S % #() . )
{1 <>*+=" A |\" (Tidak tersedia)
. Mencetak

1. Buka dokumen yang ingin dicetak, dan pilih fungsi cetak bagi
aplikasi.

2. Pilih pemacu pencetak untuk mesin, dan pilih [Keutamaan] atau
[Sifat].

. Tentukan saiz kertas.

. Tentukan sumber kertas dan jenis kertas.

. Tentukan tetapan cetakan, sebagaimana diperlukan.
. Pilih [OK].

. Pilih [Cetak] atau [OK]. o[ et ] (3

~N Oy o MW

Tetapan cetak berguna Untuk butiran

® 2 halaman
® N pada 1
m Cetakan Buku Kecil

2 "Mencetak" dalam Panduan Pengguna
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Operasi Pantas

Memuatkan Kertas

Memuatkan Kertas

1 Tarik daripada laci kertas.

4 Masukkan laci kertas ke dalam mesin.

Jika anda memuatkan saiz atau jenis
kertas berbeza daripada yang sebelum
ini, pastikan untuk mengubah tetapan.

5 Tekan , dan pilih <Tetapan Kertas>.

6 Tentukan saiz dan jenis kertas, berdasarkan

skrin.

Untuk butiran

2 "Memuatkan Kertas" dalam Panduan Pengguna

Q&?’”
Q/
LA

Memuatkan dalam Bekas
Pelbagai Guna

2"

li Sehingga
g /

Tentukan saiz dan jenis kertas, berdasarkan
skrin.




Jika Masalah Berlaku

Operasi Pantas

Untuk butiran

2 "Penyelesaian Masalah" dalam Panduan Pengguna

Mesin Ini Nampaknya Tidak
Berfungsi
Periksa yang berikut.

- Adakah kuasa HIDUP?
+ Adakah mesin di luar daripada mod tidur?

Jika kedua-dua paparan dan @ tidak menyala,
tekan suis kuasa.

+ Adakah kord kuasa disambung dengan betul ?

Jika masalah berterusan, lihat Panduan Pengguna.

Berlaku Kertas Tersekat

Apabila kertas tersekat, skrin, seperti ditunjukkan
di bawah muncul.

Keluarkan kertas tersekat, mengikut arahan pada
skrin.

Tekan butang dan buka penutup hadapan.

Sebelumnya 17

Menggantikan Katrij Toner

Gantikan katrij toner, mengikut arahan pada skrin.

Tekan butang dan buka penutup hadapan.

Sebelumnya 1/4

Nombor model penggantian katrij toner
« Canon Cartridge 052
- Canon Cartridge 052 H
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Lampiran

Arahan Keselamatan Penting

Manual ini menerangkan amaran dan bahaya sahaja bagi
pemasangan dan bekalan kuasa. Pastikan anda membaca
“Arahan Keselamatan Penting"yang diterangkan juga dalam
Panduan Pengguna.

A AMARAN

Menunjukkan amaran mengenai operasi yang boleh
membawa kepada kematian atau kecederaan kepada
orang jika tidak dilakukan dengan betul. Untuk
menggunakan mesin dengan selamat, selalu beri
perhatian kepada amaran-amaran ini.

AAawas

Menunjukkan amaran mengenai operasi yang boleh
membawa kepada kecederaan kepada orang jika
tidak dilakukan dengan betul. Untuk menggunakan
mesin dengan selamat, selalu beri perhatian kepada
amaran-amaran ini.

@ PENTING

Menunjukkan keperluan dan had operasi. Pastikan
untuk membaca item ini dengan teliti untuk
mengendalikan mesin dengan betul dan mengelak
daripada kerosakan mesin atau harta.

Pemasangan

Untuk menggunakan mesin ini dengan selamat dan selesa,
baca langkah berjaga-jaga berikut dengan teliti dan pasang
mesin di lokasi yang sesuai.

A AMARAN
Jangan memasang di lokasi yang boleh menyebabkan
kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik
- Lokasi yang slot pengudaraan tersekat (terlalu dekat
dengan dinding, katil, sofa, permaidani atau objek
yang serupa)
- Lokasi yang lembap dan berhabuk
+ Lokasi yang terdedah kepada cahaya matahari atau di
luar rumah
- Lokasi yang terdedah kepada suhu tinggi
. Lokasi yang terdedah kepada api terbuka
« Berhampiran dengan alkohol, pencair cat atau bahan
mudah terbakar lain

Amaran lain

- Jangan sambungkan kabel yang tidak diluluskan pada
mesin ini. Melakukan demikian mungkin
menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik.

- Jangan letakkan rantai dan objek logam lain atau
bekas yang dipenuhi dengan cecair pada mesin. Jika
bahan asing bersentuhan dengan bahagian elektrik di
dalam mesin, ia mungkin menyebabkan kebakaran
atau kejutan elektrik.

- Jika sebarang bahan asing jatuh ke dalam mesin ini, cabut
palam kuasa daripada saluran kuasa AC dan hubungi
pengedar Canon tempatan anda yang sah.

AAawas
Jangan pasang di lokasi berikut
Mesin ini mungkin terlepas atau jatuh, menyebabkan
kecederaan.
- Lokasi yang tidak stabil
- Lokasi yang terdedah kepada gegaran

Amaran lain

- Apabila membawa mesin ini, ikut arahan dalam
manual ini. Jika dibawa dengan tidak betul, ia mungkin
jatuh dan menyebabkan kecederaan.

+ Apabila memasang mesin ini, berhati-hati supaya tangan
anda tidak terperangkap di antara mesin dengan lantai
atau dinding. Melakukan demikian boleh menyebabkan
kecederaan.

Elakkan lokasi kurang pengudaraan

Mesin ini menjana sedikit ozon dan pengeluaran lain

ketika penggunaan biasa. Pengeluaran ini tidak berbahaya

kepada kesihatan. Walau bagaimanapun, ia mungkin

ketara ketika penggunaan yang lama di dalam bilik yang

kurang pengudaraan. Untuk mengekalkan persekitaran

kerja yang selesa, adalah disyorkan supaya bilik tempat

mesin beroperasi sewajarnya mempunyai pengudaraan

yang baik. Juga elakkan lokasi yang akan membuatkan

orang terdedah kepada pengeluaran daripada mesin.

Bekalan Kuasa

A AMARAN

- Gunakan hanya bekalan kuasa yang memenuhi

keperluan voltan yang dinyatakan. Kegagalan berbuat

demikian boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan
elektrik.

- Jangan gunakan kord kuasa selain daripada yang disediakan,
kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan
elektrik.

- Kord kuasa yang disediakan adalah bertujuan untuk
digunakan dengan mesin ini. Jangan sambungkan
kord kuasa pada peranti lain.

- Jangan ubah suai, tarik, membengkokkan secara paksa
atau melakukan apa-apa perbuatan lain yang boleh
merosakkan kord kuasa. Jangan letakkan objek berat
di atas kord kuasa. Merosakkan kord kuasa boleh
menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik.

« Jangan pasang atau cabut palam kuasa dengan tangan
yang basah, kerana ia boleh menyebabkan kejutan
elektrik.

- Jangan gunakan wayar pemanjangan atau jalur kuasa
berbilang palam dengan mesin. Melakukan demikian
boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik.

- Jangan balut kord kuasa atau mengikatnya dengan
menyimpul, kerana ia boleh menyebabkan kebakaran
atau kejutan elektrik.

- Masukkan palam kuasa sepenuhnya ke dalam saluran
kuasa AC. Kegagalan berbuat demikian boleh
menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik.

« Keluarkan palam kuasa sepenuhnya daripada saluran
kuasa AC semasa ribut petir. Kegagalan berbuat
demikian boleh mengakibatkan kebakaran, kejutan
elektrik atau kerosakan pada mesin.

- Pastikan bahawa bekalan kuasa untuk mesin selamat
dan mempunyai voltan yang stabil.

- Jauhkan kord kuasa dari sumber haba; kegagalan
berbuat demikian boleh menyebabkan saduran kord
kuasa mencair, ini boleh mengakibatkan kebakaran
atau kejutan elektrik.

Elakkan situasi berikut:

Jika tekanan berlebihan dikenakan terhadap bahagian
sambungan kord kuasa, ia boleh merosakkannya atau
wayar di dalam mesin boleh terputus. Ini boleh
menyebabkan kebakaran.

- Menyambung dan memutuskan sambungan kord
kuasa dengan kerap.

- Kord kuasa belantik.

- Kord kuasa dibengkokkan berdekatan bahagian
sambungan dan tekanan berterusan dikenakan
terhadap saluran keluar kuasa atau bahagian
sambungan.

- Menggunakan daya berlebihan pada palam kuasa.

AAwas

Pasang mesin ini berhampiran dengan saluran kuasa dan
tinggalkan ruang yang mencukupi di sekitar palam kuasa
supaya dapat dicabut dengan mudah dalam keadaan
kecemasan.

Pengendalian

Aawas

Keselamatan Laser

Produk ini disahkan sebagai produk laser Kelas 1 dalam
IEC60825-1:2014 dan EN60825-1:2014.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

LASER KLASSE 1

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1
APPARECCHIO LASER DI CLASSE 1
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1
APARELHO A LASER DE CLASSE 1
LUOKAN 1 LASER-TUOTE
LASERPRODUKT KLASS 1

Pancaran laser boleh berbahaya bagi badan manusia.
Oleh kerana sinaran yang dikeluarkan di dalam produk
benar-benar terbatas di dalam perumah pelindung dan
penutup luar, pancaran laser tidak dapat terlepas daripada
mesin ketika mana-mana fasa operasi pengguna. Baca
kenyataan berikut dan arahan untuk keselamatan.

- Jangan buka penutup selain daripada yang diarahkan
dalam manual untuk mesin ini.

- Jika pancaran laser terlepas dan terkena pada mata
anda, pancaran tersebut boleh menyebabkan
kerosakan pada mata anda.

- Penggunaan kawalan, pelarasan atau pelaksanaan
prosedur selain daripada yang ditentukan dalam
manual ini boleh menyebabkan pendedahan radiasi
berbahaya.

Label Keselamatan Laser

Simbol Berkaitan Keselamatan

| Suis kuasa: kedudukan “DIHIDUPKAN"
QO Suis kuasa: kedudukan “DIMATIKAN"
(b Suis kuasa: kedudukan "SIAP SEDIA"

(D Tekan-suis tekan _m_“DIHIDUPKAN" I "DIMATIKAN"
@ Terminal pembumian pelindung
& Voltan berbahaya di dalam. Jangan buka penutup
melainkan jika diarah berbuat demikian.
/A AWAS; Permukaan panas. Jangan sentuh.
@ Peralatan Kelas Il
& Bahagian bergerak: Jauhkan bahagian badan dari
bahagian bergerak
- Sesetengah simbol yang ditunjukkan di atas mungkin
tidak dilekatkan bergantung pada produk.
Guna Habis
AAwas
Jangan lupuskan katrij toner dalam api terbuka.
Juga jangan simpan katrij toner atau kertas di
lokasi yang terdedah kepada api terbuka. Ini
boleh menyebabkan nyalaan, dan mengakibatkan
kebakaran.

Notis

Nama Produk

Peraturan keselamatan memerlukan nama produk
untuk didaftarkan.

Di sesetengah wilayah tempat produk ini dijual,
nama dalam kurungan () berikut mungkin
didaftarkan sebagai ganti.

imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
(F173500)

Keperluan EMC bagi Arahan EC

Peralatan ini mematuhi keperluan yang penting
dalam EMC bagi Arahan EC. Kami memperakui
bahawa produk ini mematuhi keperluan EMC
bagi Arahan EC pada input utama nominal 230V,
50 Hz walaupun input produk berkadar ialah 220
sehingga 240V, 50/60 Hz. Penggunaan kabel
terlindung adalah cukup untuk mematuhi
kehendak teknikal EMC bagi Arahan EC.

- Pastikan bahawa bekalan kuasa untuk mesin selamat
dan mempunyai voltan yang stabil.

- Jauhkan kord kuasa dari sumber haba; kegagalan
berbuat demikian boleh menyebabkan saduran kord
kuasa mencair, ini boleh mengakibatkan kebakaran
atau kejutan elektrik.

Maklumat Pengawalseliaan LAN Wayarles

Regulatory information for users in Argentina
Incluye modulo Wireless LAN Module Marca
muRata, Modelo Type1KA, CNC C-17177

CNC COMISION NACIONAL

DE COMUNICACIONES

Regulatory information for users in Uruguay
imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw
contains URSEC approved Wireless LAN Module
(Model name: Type 1KA).

Maklumat Pengawalseliaan LAN Wayarles
imageCLASS LBP215x / LBP214dw /LBP212dw

termasuk Modul LAN wayarles yang diperakui
(nama model: Type 1KA)



Regulatory information for users in Singapore

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB00671

Penafian

+ Maklumat dalam dokumen ini tertakluk pada
perubahan tanpa notis.

+ CANON INC. TIDAK MEMBUAT APA-APA
JAMINAN BERHUBUNG BAHAN INI, SAMA ADA
NYATA ATAU TERSIRAT, KECUALI YANG
DISEDIAKAN DALAM INI, TERMASUK TANPA
HAD, DARIPADA, JAMINAN KEBOLEHPASARAN,
KEBOLEHDAGANGAN, KESESUAIAN BAGI
TUJUAN TERTENTU PENGGUNAAN ATAU
BUKAN PELANGGARAN. CANON INC. TIDAK
AKAN BERTANGGUNGJAWAB ATAS SEBARANG
KEROSAKAN LANGSUNG, SAMPINGAN ATAU
APA JUA, ATAU KERUGIAN ATAU
PERBELANJAAN LANGSUNG, YANG TERHASIL
DARIPADA PENGGUNAAN BAHAN INI.

llustrasi dan Paparan Yang Digunakan dalam
Manual Ini

llustrasi dan paparan digunakan dalam manual ini
ialah imageCLASS LBP215x melainkan dinyatakan.

Mengenai Manual Ini

Tanda dagangan

Mac ialah tanda dagangan Apple Inc.
Microsoft, Windows, Windows Vista, Windows
Server, Internet Explorer, Excel, dan PowerPoint
ialah sama ada tanda dagangan berdaftar atau
tanda dagangan Microsoft Corporation di
Amerika Syarikat dan/atau negara lain.

Produk dan nama syarikat lain di sini mungkin
tanda dagangan bagi pemilik masing-masing.

Perisian Pihak Ketiga

Produk Canon ini ("PRODUK") termasuklah modul
perisian pihak ketiga. Penggunaan dan
pengagihan modul perisian ini, termasuk
sebarang kemas kini modul perisian tersebut
(secara kolektif, "PERISIAN) adalah tertakluk
kepada syarat lesen (1) hingga (9) di bawah.

(1) Anda bersetuju bahawa anda akan mematuhi

mana-mana undang-undang, larangan atau

peraturan kawalan eksport yang diterima guna
bagi negara yang terlibat dalam peristiwa

PRODUK ini termasuk PERISIAN dihantar,

dipindahkan atau dieksport ke mana-mana

negara.

Pemilik hak PERISIAN mengekalkan dalam semua

hal, tajuk, pemilikan dan hak milik intelektual

dalam dan kepada PERISIAN. Kecuali diberikan
dengan jelas di dalam ini, tiada lesen atau hak,
tersurat atau tersirat, dengan ini disampaikan
atau diberikan oleh pemilik hak PERISIAN kepada
anda untuk mana-mana harta intelektual
pemegang hak PERISIAN.

(3) Anda boleh menggunakan PERISIAN hanya
untuk penggunaan bersama PRODUK.

(4) Anda tidak boleh menugaskan, memberi
sublesen, memasarkan, mengagih atau
memindahkan PERISIAN kepada mana-mana
pihak ketiga tanpa izin bertulis pemegang hak
PERISIAN terlebih dahulu.

(5) Walau apa pun yang disebut di atas, anda boleh
memindahkan PERISIAN hanya apabila (a) anda
menugaskan semua hak anda kepada PRODUK
dan semua hak dan kewajipan di bawah syarat
lesen kepada penerima pindahan dan (b)
penerima pindahan tersebut bersetuju untuk
diikat dengan semua syarat ini.

(6) Anda tidak boleh menyahkompil, mengatur
semula, memisahkan bahagian atau sebaliknya
mengurangkan kod PERISIAN kepada bentuk
boleh dibaca manusia.

S

(7) Anda tidak boleh mengubah suai, menerima
pakai, menterjemah, menyewa, memajakkan
atau meminjamkan PERISIAN atau mencipta
kerja tidak asli berasaskan PERISIAN.

(8) Anda tidak berhak untuk membuang atau
membuat salinan berlainan bagi PERISIAN
daripada PRODUK.

(9) Bahagian boleh dibaca manusia (kod sumber)
PERISIAN adalah tidak diberi lesen kepada anda.

Walau apa pun (1) hingga (9) di atas, PRODUK ini
menyertakan modul perisian pihak ketiga
mempersampingkan syarat lesen lain, dan modul
perisian ini adalah tertakluk kepada syarat lesen
lain.

Sila rujuk kepada syarat lesen lain bagi modul
perisian yang dinyatakan dalam Lampiran Manual
bagi PRODUK berkenaan. Manual ini tersedia di
http://canon.com/oip-manual.

Dengan menggunakan PRODUK ini, anda akan
dianggap bersetuju dengan syarat lesen yang
dikenakan. Jika anda tidak bersetuju dengan
syarat lesen ini, sila hubungi wakil perkhidmatan
anda.
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